505548908 06/27/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5595705

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH DAVID FEDERL	06/26/2019
YU QING DENG	06/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UPPER ECHELON PRODUCTS LLC	
Street Address:	2211 S. IH 35 STE. 204	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78741	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29696485

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 512-553-2232

Email: bstovall@stovalllegal.com Correspondent Name: BLAKE D. STOVALL Address Line 1: 4159 STECK AVE.

Address Line 2: **UNIT 234**

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100.0025USD1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BLAKE D. STOVALL
SIGNATURE:	/ Blake D. Stovall /
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=100_0025USD1_assignment_signed#page1.tif source=100 0025USD1 assignment signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 049617 FRAME: 0634 505548908

Assignment

WHEREAS, I/we:

Joseph David Federl, residing at 6201 Honey Dew Ct., Austin, TX, 78749, United States, and

<u>Deng Yu Qing</u>, residing at <u>7-1-602/603</u>, <u>Guang Lin Yuan</u>, <u>Guang Kai 4th Rd</u>, <u>Nan Kai District</u>, Tianjin, China 300102,

have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled <u>Back Cushion</u> (hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application attached herewith or, if previously filed, having been filed on <u>Filing Date</u> and having Application No. <u>Application Number</u>.

WHEREAS, <u>UPPER ECHELON PRODUCTS LLC.</u>, having its principal offices at: <u>2211 S. IH 35, Ste. 204</u>, <u>Austin, TX, 78741</u> (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which I/we hereby acknowledge, I/we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this Assignment not been made. I/We hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in my/our name(s), or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

I/We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

I/We hereby represent and warrant that I/we have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that I/we will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

I/We hereby covenant and agree that I/we will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have executed this document on the date indicated below.

Continued on next page

PATENT REEL: 049617 FRAME: 0635 DocuSign Envelope ID: 77D97CEA-6627-47E4-BB67-96F961F4797E

Joseph David Federl	6/26/2019
Joseph David Federl	Date
Yn Qing Deng	6/19/2019
Deng Yu Qing	Date

PATENT REEL: 049617 FRAME: 0636

RECORDED: 06/27/2019